for which this analysis is made. Most alternative values are at a 20% higher
and a 20% lower level than the basic values. Only one variable is modified at
a time, while for other variables the basic values are used.

Furthermore, the herd dynamics over time going from the equilibrium in
the basic situation to the equilibrium of an alternative situation will be studied.
After creating the equilibrium distribution for the basic situation, the input
values concerning farrowing rate are set at 100%. Subsequently the transition
probabilities concerning reproduction are recalculated and used to determine
the herd dynamics over time, approaching the new equilibrium distribution.

3.2 Results: basic situation

The technical and economic results of the herd are derived from the stationary
herd structure and converted to an annual basis. Technical and economic
results for the basic situation are presented in Table 8. In the stationary state,
130 sows and 9.8 gilts are present in the herd. Per sow 2.32 litters are

Table 7. Production and price variables used in the sensitivity analysis; basic and alternative
' values.

Variable Low Basic High
Farrowing rate (%)" 68/52/40/32 85/65/50/40 100/-/-/-
Oestrus detection rate (%)

before first insemination 78.4 98 100
after first insemination 72 90 100

Involuntary disposal -20% b +20%
Litter size (pigs born alive) -20% b +20%
Price replacement gilt (Dfl.) 400 500 600
Feeder pig price (Dfl.) 84 105 126
Slaughter value (Dfl./kg)c 2.00/1.84/1.76 2.50/2.30/2.20 3.00/2.76/2.64
8 Farrowing rate for 1st, 2nd, 3rd, and 4th insemination, respectively.
b Basic values are summarized in Table 4.
0 Slaughter value per kg live weight for cycle, 0, 1, and ^ 2 respectively.

Model for sow herds 35

produced per year. The average number of pigs born alive per litter is 10.6,
with 21.0 piglets sold per sow per year. The annual culling rate is 49.4%, of
which 43.1% for reproductive reasons. The returns and variable costs result in
a gross margin per sow per year of Dfl. 1078.

Model behaviour is compared with results from real farms. Herd perform­

[…]

nation is independent of age and production level. In strategy V in all cases
only one imemination is allowed, resulting in an interval from weaning to
insemination which does not exceed 3 weeks. In strategy VI reinsemination is
allowed up to the maximum value of this interval possible in the model (12
weeks), which corresponds with a maximum of 4 inseminations. These two
strategies are rather extreme, and are included for reasons of comparison.

2.3 Sensitivity analysis

A sensitivity analysis will be carried out to gain insight into influences of
changes of some input values on the technical and economic results of the
strategies. Changes in input values may influence the ranking of the different
strategies or the differences among the strategies. Insight into these influences
is important, since in reality price and production circumstances vary across
farms and years. Table 6 shows the alternatives which will be studied. In most
alternatives 20% higher and 20% lower values compared to the basic situation

Comparison of management strategies 51

Table 6. Production and price variables used in the sensitivity analysis.
Variable Low Basic High

Farrowing rate (%)" 68/52/40/32 85/65/50/40 100/-/-/-
Litter size (pigs born alive) -20% b +20%
Price replacement gilt (Dfl.) 400 500 600
Feeder pig price (Dfl.) 84 105 126
Slaughter value (Dfl./kg) 2.00/1.84/1.76 2.50/2.30/2.20 3.00/2.76/2.64
Repeatability of litter size" 0.00/0.00 0.20/0.15 0.40/0.30

" Farrowing rate for 1st, 2nd, 3rd, and 4th insemination, respectively.
b Basic values per cycle number are summarized in Table 2.
c Repeatability between to successive litters and one litter in between, respectively.

are used. In the case of strategies I and II, for each alternative the corre­
sponding optimal replacement strategy is re-calculated using the model of
Huirne et al. (1991). Per alternative only one input variable is modified, while
for other variables the basic values are used.